) .‘

Decision No. 70884

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application 3

of PASADENA CITY LINES, INC. ‘ :

requesting authority to increase g' Application No. 43028
certain rates of fare, for interim

relief from presently authorized ) (Filed November 2, 1965.
rates of fare and for relief from Amended November 26, 1965,
order requiring puxchase of new and February 4, 1966.)
equipment. ‘ : ' o :

Investigation on the Commission's ) :

own motion into the operatioms, Case No. 8359
service, rates, rules, facilities,

equipment, contracts and practices (Filed March 8, 1966.)
of PASADENA CITY LINES, INC., g - | |
a corporation. . -

John W. Holmes, Kemmeth C. Campbell,
and C. M. Gillis, tor Pasadena
City Limes, 1nc., applicant.

Willizm H. T. Helden, for East
Altadena lmprovement Assoclation
and United Pasadenans, interested
parties.

R. W. Russell by K. D. Walpert, for
Department of PuSIié‘UtiEgtfes and
Transportatic:, Clty of Los Angeles,
interested paxty.

D. F. Fugit, for Brotherhood of Rail-
roa: aiprer, interested party.

V. V. MacKenzie, Eric A. Mohr and

&. C, Crawford, Zor the Commission's
statf. :

These matters relate to the fares and se:vices of
Pasadena City Lines, Inc. (PCL), a common carxier of persons
by motor bus operating within and between the City of Pasadena

and adjacent cities and communities.




A.48028 Amd., C.8359 SW/NB *

By Application No. 48028, PCL seeks authority to in-

screase its fares and to reduce its services. It also seeks

suspension or anpulment of an order of the. Commission directing
‘ 1

it to acquire“new buses for its operatioms.
Case No. 8359 is an invesﬁig’ation on the Commission's
own motion into the "operations, service, rai:es,_ mles; ‘fac’:i‘l:‘i-'
ties, equipment, comtracts, sc':hedules, t:ariffs and ‘-p:ractices of
Pasadena City Lines, Inc.," for the purpose of detexrmining the
- Teasonableness or adequacy of said "operatiomns, service, ”rat‘:é.‘s,‘
rules, facilities, equipment, contracts, schédules; ta::iffs_ and
practices." | | | |
The fare increases which PCL seeks bave been aguthorized
in part by ex parte interim order heretofore. By Decision
No. 70066, dated December 7, 1965, the Commission granted PCL
authority to discontinue a token fare of 16-2/3 cents (tokens,
6 for $1.00) which, with one exception, then applied in conjunc-
tion with a cash fare of 20 cents a ride for transPértatién? within
any one of the company's four fare zones. 2 | |
Said fare increases were authorized upon representa-
tions that PCL was in such dire financial straits that it_ could

not await ordinary procedures to provide timely relief.

1 By Decision No. 65008, dated February 26, 1963, PCL was directed
to place 15 nmew buses into service during the following three
years. ‘

2 A fare of 25 cents cash, or one token plus fivef'cent:s,“' applied"

Ifi: ;:ran.?.portation over PCL's No. 8 route (Craig/Washington
e). o ‘ R




| 4.48028 Amd.,Q.8359 SW/NB *

The remaining fare increases which PCL seeks are as
follows: | | |

a. An increase in the 20-cent 'singl“e-zone
fare to 25 cents per ride.

b. An increase in student comutation-
fares (which are based on the puxrchase
Thad 2050 cento'a pas. | omee

No change is sought by PCL in its interzone fare of 5 cents per
zone, or fractiom thexeof, for transportation beyond a"single' -zone;
A purpose of the service changes which are proposed is the "‘adeSt-
went of applicant's service to the level of traffic whicb. is
anticipated for the coming year. o

On March 23, 24 and 25, 1966, public hearings of the
several proposa‘is: of PCL and on Case No. 8359 were held before
Commdssioner Mitchell and Examiner Abernathjr at Pasadena.
Evidence was presented by apﬁlicam:, by members of the Commds-
sion's staff, and by patrons of applicant's servicés. The
matters were taken undex s'abmissiori as of Ai:;il S 1966;-3

An accountant for PCL presented fihancial .écateﬁents'
setting forth the company's financial pééitian:as of ‘Decembe'r 31,
1965, and its revenues and expenses for the year 1965. A con-
sultant for applicant presented estimates of the com‘paﬁy"‘s
financial operating results under proposed fares and services
for the year ending with Decembex, 1966. Appiiéant"s- presideﬁ;

presented testimony concerning the company's polic:'.es‘ and his

3 In the investigation proceeding, Case No. 8359, PCL is desig-
nated ''respondent'. However, the term "gplicant" , which is
PCL's designatiom in Application No. 48023, is used for con-
venience throughout this opinion. o




A.48028 Amd’ C.8359 SW

relationships to the company. A Commission accountanc‘squitted
£inancial information which he had developed from applicant's
records. Estimates of financial operating results‘undér present
and proposed fares and services were presented by an engineer of
the Commission's stéff. Another Commission enginmeer submitted an
exhibit settipg.forih the results of a study which be had made of
applicant's services and his recommendations with respégt'thereto.\
A numbder of applicant's patrons presented their QieWSJcohcerning"
the proposed fares and service changes. "
Applicant’'s showing in support o£ the sought fare in-
creases and service adjustments fn essence is that during the
past several years applicant's traffic has been declining at'a
substantial rate. As reflected in the company's revenués from
Septeuwber, 1963, through September 1965, the decline in average
monthly revenue has amounted to about 17 percent. Alongwwith
the decrease in revenues, the compauy has been experiencing
increases in operating,costs, particularly in those for labor.
As a consequence of these circumstances, the ccmpany is xncurrxng
substantial operating losses. It reported an operxating loss of
$42,732 for the nine months through September, 1965, and a loss
of $22,143 for the like period through September, 1964. The
company has endeavored to cope with these losses throughAdeferment
of repairs to its buses and through deferment of the'bus replace-
nents which were ordered by Decision Nb. 65008. Nevertheless, its
f£inancial condition has continued to deteriorate. The interim |
xncrease in fares which was authorized by'Dec1s1on No. 70066 of

December 7, 1965, is not expected to return sufficment add;tmonal '

"
w




revenues to overcome present losses. The further ingteése in fares
and the service changes which are the subject of this further phase
of ﬁhis\proéeedipg.assertedly are necessa:y‘tofth¢ c6nxi§dénce ofj'
the company's operations. | | |
Among other things, the Shoﬁing‘of the Commission account-
ant was also a showing of Operating losses by éppliéanc;‘ For the
years 1964 and 1965, the accountanf‘reported 16§ses of $20;Q88'and
$39,098, respectively. As to the company's finaﬁciaiféosition in .
general, the accountant stated that it has\beén weakénedlyy loans f
totalling $43,987 which the company made to its presi§e9p dg:ing.
the years 1964 and 1965; to outlays of $12,366-which t@e‘ccmpany" 
made during the same period fé;;the‘improvement of a‘yacﬁt; a#d by
charges totalling $34,500 to operating expenses for sq~céiiad -

management sexvices.? .

&~ I its Decisiom No. 70066 of Décember 7, 1965, the Commission
took note of the company's loans to its president and of the -
outlays for the yacht. It made the exercise of the rate
increase authority which it granted by said decision subject to
conditions tkat the loans be collected and the yacht sold. On.
April 5, 1966, the company filed an affidavit setting forth the
extent that the conditions had been met. S -




| A:48028 And. ,Q.ssss» SW/NB

As stated previously herein, a pﬁrpose of t:he‘ service
changes which applicant seeks is the adjustment of the sexvices
to éﬁticipated' traffic levels. Thus, opetating- ecoﬁd;iéé '@oﬁid
be ac@ed through discontinuance of services no ‘lon:germ’ neceé?
sary nor required by public convenience and necessi’t:y.l As ‘Bééis
for such service adjust:ménts, applicant cqnduc‘ted service studiés
in conjunction with the Commission enginee;f who repoféédfdn‘ the
findings of such studies. In general,l the studie.é ;Iiséldséd”ﬁhat '
under the present level of agpplicant's traffic, appli‘.cént is ‘
oﬁera.ting numerous schedules which are but lightly patronized 3
that in some Instances applicant does not realize suff:tc:.ent
revenues from said schedules to pay more ::haiz the wages of the
drivers involved. In all, applicant and the Commission engineer
proposed service changes which would resulﬁ in a reduwction of |
about 156,000 miles of operation during the coming year and a
reduction of about $69,000 in operating cost:s.‘? |

The @gineér presented figin':es to show that; if present.
fares and services are continued during the year through March 1967,
applicant will lose $41,300; if present interim fares are ‘continued
unchanged but if the sought sexvice changes are put into effect,

applicant will do little more than recovei: its operating costs.

5 The proposed service changes are set forth in Appendix B
attached hereto. With but three exceptions, applicant and the
Commission engineer were in agreement in their recommendations
concerning the changes. Sexrvice changes which are sought by
applicant but not recommended by the Commission engineer are:
The discontinuance of a 5:30 a.m. trip on Saturdays over Route
No. 1 to Temple City and return; the discontinuance of weekday
(other than Saturday and Sunday) service on Route No. 5 after
10 p.m.; and the discontinuance of 2ll service on Route No. 6
after a3 90-day trial period. o o IS —




N 48028 And. ®.8359 SWNB *

On the latter basis the eagineer estimated earnings for the year
of but $7,500 after provision for income taxes. The eq\.ﬂ.valent:
operating ratio Qould be 99.1 percent. Estimates which applicant
and the Commission engincer presented to show-operating‘résults
under proposed fares and services‘aré summa:ized‘iprab;e Nb;11,
below: | -

TABLE NO. 1

Estimated Results of Operation
Tndexr Proposed Service and Fares
Year Ending March 31, 1967

. Commission

'Revenues
Passenger

ter
Other

‘Total Revenﬁes

Experses

Maintenance

Transportation
Traffic .

Insurance and Safety
ggzinistrative and General

rating Taxes
Depreciation

Tetal Expenses
Net Operating Revenues
Provision for Income.Taxes
Net Operating Tncome

Operattng-Ratio

$896,700
25200¢].
15,000
$913,900
$147,050.
451,150

$85,660
$ 3,620
$ 51,040

wan

Engineer-g

. $921‘6003,»

2,200

14, 2007 -

$938 ooo'-f-{ﬁw

$126 soof o

1,900

41,800
66,100 .

89,900};:_

91 62

_ 9,000',’_ pS
$79o 9oo'{"‘

'3147 100;‘3"
568, 300}; ‘
_<"$ 73 aoo B

N
‘;

-

.

-




' A-.a_éoza- And. ¥C.8359 SW.

A number of the patrons of applicant s services, or
representatives of said patrons, presented tcstimony regarding
the sought fare increases and service changes. In general,. the
patrons expressed more concern about the service changes than
about the fare increases. Particularly was opposed ‘a prpéosal |
of applicant to discontinue service over Route No. 6 which ”Serires
the northwestexrn portion and a southern central pdrtionf" 'of_}‘ Pé.sadeng.
The opposition was on the grounds that were said service to be
texminated, residents of the area served by Route No. 6, the north-
western portion in particular, would-be wholly left withbt;t 'publi"c
transportation. A representative of | a civic organizatidn, in the
Altadena area recommended the grantmg of applicant's request to
discontinue service (other than school) over Rbute No. '8,’ the
Craig/Washington line. This witzess said that this recommendation
is a change from one which he similarly presemted in July, 1965,
in respouse to Application No. 47580 of PCL which was then under‘
consideration and which sought discontinuance of service over
Route No. 8 and other sexrvice changes. He said that becéuse. of
improvements in service which resulted from Applicat:.on No. 47580
and which were made in some of the same gemeral area as that
served by Route No. 8, the objections of the organizat:!.ons which
he represented to the discontinuance of Route No. 8 have been
withdrawn. The opposition to the fare increases was ma:.nly oa
the grounds that such increases would be particularly burdensome
to those living on low, fixed imcomes. o |




A.48028 And., C.8359 SW

Discussion

As has been indicated above, applicant's position in
these matters is that the sought fare increases and sexvice |
adjustments are necessary to the continuance of appiicant*s “
services and to its realization of reasonable earmings from its
operations. That there is need for imcreases in applicant's
fares and/or adjustments in applicant's services is clear from
the estimate of the Commission engineer that applicaﬁt is ‘con~
fronted with an operating loss of about $41‘,0‘0'0 if pfesenr.« fares
and services are continued during the coming year. Imasmuch as
the record shows that a number of the schedules which"appli.cant
is operating are not sufficiently patronized as to.bé economicé.lly
justified, it is evident that the predicted lbss.of | $41,000 can :
be attributed in part to the operation of said schedules, - The
elimization or modification of these schedules would emable
applicant to effect much needed economies. We heré._by £ind that |
except as noted in the margin below, the operation of the' sched~
ules in question are no longer required by pﬁbii.c \ cphven;i.eace and
necessity and that the discontinuance or niodifiéatio#, as ‘the

case may be, of said schedules, has been shown to be just:ifiéd.e'

6 Proposed service changes which are not justified axe: The
discontinuance of a 5:30 a.m. trip om Saturdays over Route
No. 1 to Temple City and returm; the discontinuance of a
weekday (other than Saturday and Sunday) service over Route
No. 5 after 10 p.m., and the discontinuance of all- service
on Route No. 6 after a 90-day trial period. ‘ o




248028 Amd.,’l8359_ SW/NB *

The elimination or modification éf schedules as herein
found justified would restore applicant's operatibns to‘approxi-
mately a break-even level. Increasés in aﬁpiiéant's fares'aié
also recessary if appllcant is to be compensated reasonably fbr
its services. In the determimation of whether the sought fare
increases should be authorized in whole or im part, it is

necessary to consider certain aspects of the revenue and‘expenSe

estinmates.

Revenues

It appears from analysis of‘applicant's revenue esti-
mates, which are set forth in‘Tdbie No. 1; above, that the
passenger revenue estimate of $896,700 is less tham the amount
which will be realized. Applicant's estimate and the corxes-
ponding estimate of $921,600 of the Commission engineer were
both developed from consideration of the trend of applxcan: s
traffic and of the loss in traffic which- 1s expected to\result
from curtailment of schedules in connectxon.with the-sought
sexrvice adjustments. The lesser estimate of applicant reflects
a greater expectation of passenger 1oss, both from crend and
from changes in schedules, than the eétlmate~of the engineer. We
are of the opinion that applicant overcszimated the traffic




| A.48028 And. ®C.8359 SW

loss due to scheduled changes and that the Comiséidq. engineexr
underestimated the effect of trend. We find that in the cir-r
cumstances a reasonable estimate of passenger revenues for the

rate year is $900,000. Such estimate will be adopted.

Expenses

In the area of 'expenseé, tbree-og the expensé.esti.ma_t.es‘
require specific consideration. These are: Mai.ntenmcg expense,
insurance and safety expense, and administrative and 3‘§n_era1' |
expense. The respective estimates of applicant and of ‘the
Commission engineer are as follows: - |

L . Commission
| ‘ Applicant . _Engineer
Maintenance Expense . $147,050° $125>5°° :

Insurance and Safety 56,530 41 800 |
Administrative and o | SN

General Expense 79, 690 ' ' 66,100 |

Maintenance Elcpénse \ ‘ . |
Applicant and the Commiss_ion engineer diffei:ed‘ in their
maintenance expense estimateé in three main respect‘s.‘ Aﬁélic‘ant
-estimated that the sought scheduled adjustments and redﬁctions in
- service would result in a sa.vinéof about $4,400. The Commission
engineer estimated that the saving would be about '$l_]..,-500"; ' Appli-
cant's estimate provides for the addition of a generai utility

cmployee. The estimate of the Commission engineer does: not- o




A.48028 And., C.8359 NB *

Applicant's expense estimate includes anm allowance of about $2,700
for painting garage and buildings. The expense'estimates;of‘the‘
engineer do not. | R

Applicant apparently assumed thét a reduction of 156,000

niles of operation would not greatly affect its repair costs for
labor, whereas the emgincer's estimate gives prbportienate‘effeccg
to the reduction, based upon applicant's:own-Operating_experienee.
We £ind that“tde engineer's estimate in this regerd‘is_thevmore~
reasousble. The allowance which was included in~applicen£'s
estimate for the additiomal employee should be adopted inasmuch as
it is apparently based on work expected to be‘done. Tke evzdence
concetniﬁg the painting of the garage and'buildings\shows~that cost.
of such work should be amortized over several years. Hence 1nc1u—
sion of the full amount of this expenditure as a charge to cuxrent |
operations is not proper. o ' 3]

Another matter to be considered in connection with the u
maintenance expense estimates is that the record shows that appll-
cant bhas not been maintaining its vehicles edequately; As a con-
cequence, it appears'that applicent's expendituxes for mai#cenance
for the past year are below normal levels and prbvddefa‘subnexmal,
base for estimating future outlays. L | o

Upon consideration of the several circunstances, we find
that an smount of $135,000 is a reasonable estimate of applicant’~
naintenance expense for the coming year.

Tasurance zad Safety Expense

The difference between applicant's and engineer's esti~'

mates of insurance and safety expense is'due mainly to the fact:




A.48028 And., C.8359 NB ek

that applicant's estimate was célculated'as~a-percentage'ofig:oss
revenue which is the basis of the insurance premiums paid, whereas
the engineer's estimate was developed on a formula whe?ebj”ﬁe‘uhdérf
took to measure applicant’s =isk of 1os$’by rclatinglthe tdtal miles
treversed in the opératicns =0 che‘ncmbér of‘péssenge:s“carriéd; :”
Alco the engineer took irto accoﬁnt a distoun: ﬁhich"app1i¢aﬁt had
received in connection.wi:h'vorkmen's‘ccmpenSatiOn ihéu?ance;_ Wé
‘nave previoucly held that tae estimating of insurépce éxpensé, based
on a percentage of gross revenue, 1s not proper and ;hac anyest:mate
:eia:ed\to-anticipated‘traffic and risk is more Teasonable. In this
instance it appesrs that the engineer’S‘gstﬁmaté~13 1ow‘and we‘fiﬁd'
thet sn amount of $47,000 is a reasonsble allowance for inmsurance and
safety expense for the coming year. |

Administrative and Genmeral Expense

The principal difference between appliéant's‘and‘the
Corxmission engiaeér's estimates'for_adminiscrative and’gener51 
expense lies iv the amounts estimated for management'expeﬁse- Appii~
cant's estimate of nmanagement expense totais-$29;270; It:ihcludes;
anong other things, an allowance of $18,000 fox ﬁﬁéﬁsalary”of"
applicant's president and of $9,470 for the saléty of "‘
vice president/general manager. The Commissionjenéiﬁéér‘s“estimétev
for manzgement expense totals $19,000, an amoun:fWhiéh“hé‘déemed?
to be reasomable and adequate compensation for theﬂmanageria1’
duties and responsibilities applicable tq-appliéént's-businessf

opcrations.7 The record shows that applicant's president -

/7 In Dceision No. 63121, dated October 27, 1964, an amount of

$12,800 was adopted as reasonable compensation for applicant's
officers. . L

e vt e e e e A




A.48028 Amd.,Q.8359- SW/NB * *

is neither inforwed nor experienced in thevbusingss df-opefétiﬁg
a public utility bus service, and that he devotes onlyxa small
amount of time -- about 20 or 30 bours a month,-r'to”affairs of
the company. The record further s@bwsvfhat the actual.nmﬂagement
of the operations is performed maiﬁly'by applicant'S'v£¢e president/
general manager. Such duties as are peéformed,bf appiiééﬁt‘s:. '
president appear to be more in the nature of those of a direéﬁor”
than of a chief executive officer. Wb‘#re not_persﬁade&vthac“for
‘the ranagement services received from applicant’s president the

. sun of $18,000 which is being charged to‘operating7expéns§s #s‘the~
president's salary is a reasoﬁably prudent éxPeﬁdituré fbf‘ﬁhich 
the company is entitled to reimbursement Ehroughiits'fafes\to its
patrons. We Are of the opinion, andﬂftﬁd, that the Commission-
engineer's estimate of $19;OOO for management'éxpensgnof'ﬁhe\‘
cowpamy is, and will be, a :easonéb;g‘aliowﬁnéefbrfsudh pﬁ:poses.
Such estimate will be adopted. The total amount which we f£ind to
be & reasonable allowance for administrétive.and génerai expénse
is $68,100.8 ; - IR

8 The arount of $68,100 includes an allowance for legal expenses
which is §2,000 in excess of the estimate of the engineer. It
appears that the greater amount conforms more rearly to the
level of applicant's actual outlays for legal sexrvices.




A.45028 and, W a3se *

Adjustment of the revenue and expeﬁsg estimates in -
Table No. 1 in conformity with our.finéipgs an&-conclusioné
hereinsbove expressed results in revised figures as Set fbrth'
- below: | | |
TABLE N0. 2 '
Estimated Results of Operation {Revised)

Under Proposed Service and Fares
Year Ending March 31, 1967

- Revenues

Passenger
o
Other

Total Revenues

Expenses
Maintenance .
Transportation
Traffic ’
Insurance and Safety

Administrative and Gemeral

Operating Taxes® -
Depreciation

Total Expenses
Net Operating Rebenues

Provision for Income Taxes

Net Opéréting-Incbme

00,000
2,200 o

15,000

$917,200
,$135;006?'

451,190 -
2,330

472000
68,100
827480

8,970
S
- sz
 ssses

$ 66,515

Operating Ratio

T

In return for the mnet operating;income of $56,515 wEich ‘_
Table No. 2 shows applicant would realize under‘the‘sought‘fares‘and

adjusfed.échedules,,applicant proposes to»upgrade‘the‘qgality ‘




'A48028 And: \@.8359 sw/wB x

of 1ts ser-irice by the replaceuient of five of its older buses by

five new buses. According to an affidavit which applicant's
president filed with the Cormission én‘April 5,‘1966,'an amoﬁnt‘
of $24,103.75 has been deposited in a éﬁecial bénkiaccount for
PCL to be used for the acquisition of’ngﬁ'buses;g‘ In order to
improve the level of operating performance of its véhiélgs,
PCL alsco proposes to re-employ three qechanics-whom it recentiy
discharged as am economy measure. B |
Such actions ﬁill undoubtedly do much toward fmproving
PCL's service. Other steps which should be taken, however, are
the instituting of a program for ﬁhe¥geﬁéral overhaul of Péifs
vebicles to the end that equipment failures per 1,000 miles of
operacioﬁ conform more mearly to those experienced‘iﬁ*coﬁnecﬁibn
with a well maintained bus 0peration.lo PCL's fleet, in g¢nera1,

should be répainted and refurbished. Applicant's day-to-day

9 The affidavit sets forth steps which have been taken on behalf

of PCL to comply with the conditions wkich the Commission

imposed in comnection with the fare increases authorized by
Decision No. 70066. 1In addition to establishment of the special
bank account of $24,103.75 whick is referred to abote for the pur-
chase of buses, the company sold its yacht for $14,200 cash an
four subdivided lots in the Big Bear Lake area. At the time of
‘the filing of the affidavit, the transaction covering said sale
was in escrow. Proceeds from the sale of the yacht and of the
lots, when sold, are to be held in a segregated bank account sub-
ject to the Commission’s direction. The aZfidavit also states
that PCL will not make any loans or advances to its officers
without prior authorization from the Commission. By letter dated
May 18, 1966, applicant informed the Commission that the sale of
the yacht had been completed, and that the proceeds of $14,178.92
had been deposited in 2 special bank account subject to disposi-
tion pursuant to order of the Commission. :

During the year 1965 PCL experienced one mechanical road failure
per 5,556 miles of operation. Accorxding to the Commission engi-
neer who studied the service aspects of applicant's operations,

a recent analysis of a comparable bus company shows one failure
per 20,000 miles of operation. ”




4.48028 ant. @.8359 sw/mp

operating performance also should be Bioughﬁ'moré in 1in¢ with .
its schedules,tt ' o | | -w“‘ |

The expense éscimates vhich are set fbréh in;Iablé
No. 2, above, do not épntainvsufficientallowancgvfor thé-costs
of all of improvements to PCL's faciii:ies apd‘seﬁﬁice whichf _
should be made as outlined above and the purchase of ﬁew_buSés as
herein specified. Aéﬁitional allowances of $12,500‘for,maintepance -
and $7,500 for depreciation should also be prbvid¢d; Inclﬁ#ion“of{
such allowances in;the expensés in Table No. 2 results in the .’F’“
'revised figures which are showm in Table No. 3 as'foilowsi

- ‘TABLE NO. 3
Estimated Results of Operation (Revised) Underf/

Proposed Service (Improved) and Proposed Fares
Year Ending Mawrch 31, 1967 -

Revenues . . : $900 666;:' 
Passenger S ;000
Charter ' | _“" ;2:200f(4

. Total Revenues . R $917;2QQ:;

Expenses o R
Maintenance : , | . $147,500 . .
Transportation . - 451,190
Traffic S 2,330
Insurance and Safety o 47,000 -
Administrative and Gemeral : - 68,100
Operating Taxes - Y 82,480 -

Depreciation B 16,470

Total Expenses ' 815,070
Net Operating Revemues B $102,130
Provision for Income Taxes® $35.660
Net Operating Income - $_66;45Q;7[
‘Operating Ratio e

* Includes provision for investment
tax credit om new buses.

11 The service study of cthe Commission eaginecr shows that about °
one out of each eight bus departures from scheduled points
are made anead of schedule and that o cousiderable number of
departures are behind schedule. ‘ o

=17~




A.48028 Amd.,?..8359 NB

The earnings which T&ble No. 3rshows that applicant would
realize under the sought fares are reasonable.’ If PCL is to-continue
to sexve a useful function in the Pasadena area, it must not only
rehabilitate its properties but it rust check the declmnc in its
patronage and stabilize its operations at a levelfwhich.itfcan
reasonably maintain. To this end it must be permitted to earn suf-
ficient funds to emable it to do the job tc be done. , |

We £ind. that increases in PCL's fares as sought have been
shown to be Justifmed The increases in fares will e authorized
Also will be authorized the service changes which ‘have. been found
Justified hexeinbefore. | | '

Toasmuch as muck of the faxe inc*eafc authority which is
granted to PCL hereinafter is premised on applicant's rehabilitat-
ing its properties and Operatlons, applicant will be expcctcd to
wdertake and caxxy out the necessary actions to such end as promptlv
as possible. Said actions shnould include, anongst the matters

already touched upon, the strengthenxng of the managerial direction
over the operations.

A further action which should be taken is the strengthen—

icg of the company's financial pocition. PCL’s presen.ation in




A.48028 Amd., C. 8359 NB *

support of the fare increases h&s been in part on the ground that
its capital has been so impaired by operatihg.losées tﬂét it is
delinquent in the meeting of its.biils. In the usage of funds
derived from fares hereinafter authorized, PCL will be expected to
direct said funds to the meeting of the expenses of its operations,
including the payment of past due bills Incurred for said purposes,'
to the rehabilitation of present operating properties, to the
acquisition of new buses, and to the accumulation of a cash resexve.
Until these deectives bave been accomplisbed, PCL shall not u:ilize
eny cash earnings from its operations for moncarxier investments,
for loans and/or advances to its officers, or for the payment of
dividends except with the prior authorization of the Commission.

Wéladvgrt now to consideration of PCL's needé for new
buses. PCL bas not acquired amy of the 15 mew buses which Decision
No. 65008, dated February 26, 1963, in Applicatfon No. 44674
direéted it to put In sexrvice by March 1966. The tinme fo: comply=-
ing with this directive was subsequently modiffed by Decision -
No. 68121, dated October 27, 1964, in Application No. 44674 to pro-
vide that PCL should acquire £ive nmew buses ﬁy-Janpéryyi,f1966;

Zive new buses by January 1, 1967, and five new”buses-ﬁy Janwary 1,
1968. Decision No. 70066 in thls instant applicatxon suspended the:
directive of Decision No. 68121 wntil further order of the Commio-
sion in oxder to permit further consideration of_the matters.
 involved. | -

The action which was taken by Decision‘No.'68121 permit-
ting defexrral of the acquisition cf mew buses aS-ordeééd'by~becif-
sion No. 65008 fcllowad representa:ioné that PCL's finéﬁcidlvpo**-
tion would net permit the purchase of mew buces. In the meentxme,
however, and since the issuance of the or;ginal bus purdhaso dixec-

tive in Februnxry 1563, apnlicant’s buscs have become three years

-19~




© K.48028 Amd,C.8359i NB *

oldex. At the present time 36 of applicant's buses haee?ﬁeeﬁ in
operacion for more than 18 years, and £ive buses have been in opera-
tion almost six years. The age of the older buses is much‘Beyond
that which is coneidered to be the normal economic‘service life for |
buses.lz‘ As pointed out in Decision No. 68121, prudence and pdblxc
interest require that the old buses be systematically'replaced by
newer vehicles. We can sce no reasonable justification for a
further postponement of the replacement of at least Iocof‘appli-
cant's older buses. Applicant should proceed forthwirh‘ro replace
five of its older buses, and it should aceuire and‘placé"in‘service,
five additional new buses by July 1, 1967. The proceedscfrom the
repayment of applicant's loans tovits'officers andffrdm“the sale'
of applicant's yacht plus the carnings from the increased fares
herein authorized should enable applicanr to nake the replacements
specified. | ‘
Under the provisions of Decision No. 68121, ch.'is sub-~
ject to a further directive that it replace five additional buses ‘
by January 1, 1968. However, we are now of the opinion that
before action towards meeting applicant's needs for new buses‘in-
1968 or thereafter is undertaken, said action should be'reviewed
in the light of the then existing circumstances. The provisions of

Decision No. 68121 relating to the replacement of buses will be
modified,

1< According to the CBmﬁISsiBn engineer who analyzed the financi&f
aspects of applicant’s operations, the economic life of the

buses which were placed in service about six years ago'is 12
years.




4.48028 Amd., C.8359 NB *

As a concluding comment it should be emphasized that a
principal objective of the order which follows is the establishment
of fares, schedules and other operating conditions which will
enable PCL to fumetion effectively in providing a common carrier
passenger stage service of good quality for the City~of Pasadena
and adjacent cities and communities. Nevertheless, it is not a

foregone conclusion that this objective will be achieved even wnder

said fares, schedules and operating conditions. Much of the results

which will be actually realized will depend upon what PCL 1tse1f
does to gemerate vew traffic, to check the decline of present
traffic, to Increase its charter revenues, and to effect all possible
expense reductions which are consistent with the maintenance of good
sexvice, | | _ |
But in spite of ali that may be done throcgh‘fare adjust~
wents, schedule changes and related acticns which are here'au*hor—
ized or prescribed by the Commission, or through applmcant s own
efforts, the ultimate outcome rests with the patrons of applicant s
services. As pointed out in an earlier decision 1uvolving adjust--
ments in applicant's fares end services (Decision No. 69719, dated
September 22, 1965, in Applicationm No. 47580) the real solutxon to
the maintenance of applicant's operations lies in the extent that
the public will and does supporc the operations. Unless sufficient
public support is fortheoming to maintain the level of service for
which provision is made herein, the actions which are-taken in
these matters in authorizing increased fares and reductions'in

service must be viewed as a prelude to simllar actmons in the
future.




A.48028 Amd.,.C.83S9 NB *

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pasadena City Lines, Inc., is hereby authorized to amend
its Local Passenger Tariff No. 19, Cal. P.U.C. No. 19;.'

2. To increase its basic fare for trgnsporta-
tion within a2 single-fare zone from
20 cents cash to 25 cents cash, and to

effect corresponding increases in its inter-
zone fares;

To increase its commutation fares for the
transportation of students by inmereasing
its chaxrge for g 20-ride commutation
ticket from $2 to $4.

2. Except as is otherwise noted, Pasadera City Linés,‘Inc.,'
is avthorized to revise its routes and scheduié#vto the extent
described in Appendices A and B hereof.

NOTE: The authority to revise routes and schedules does
not Iinclude authorization,

a. To discoﬁtinue a 5:30 a.m, trip
over Route No. 1 on Saturdays
to Temple City and returnm;

b. To discontinue weckday (other than Saturday
and Sunday) service over Route No. S5 after
1C¢ p.m.; and _

c. To discontinue weekday (other than Saturday)
service over Route No. 6. ' o

3. The exercise of the authority granted by’the above para-

graph 1 is made subject to the following conditions:

2. Pasadena City Limes, Inc., shall replace
five of its old buses with five new 45-passenger
buses within 120 days after the effective :
date of this order or as soon thereafter
as delivery of said buses to Pasadena City
Lines, Inc., can be accomplished;

To the extent necessary, Pasadenma Ci

Lines, Inc., snall overhaul the remsinin
buses used in its operations and establich
3 program of preventive maintenance to the
end that within six months after the effec-
tive date of this oxder the incidence of
mechanical breskdowrs of the buses will not
exceed one per 15,000 miles of operations;

22




A.43028 And., C.8359 NB *

c. Within six months after the effective
date of this orxder, Pasadena City Lines,”
Inc., shall repaint the exteriors and
refurbish the interiors of at least ome-
fourth of the total number of its buses
(other than those acquired new pursusnt
To paragraph a, above) used in the oper-
ations. It shall thereafter repaint.
and/or refurbish other of its buses as

the Commission may direct through its
staff; _

Pasadena City Lines, Inc., shall undertake
to stremgthen the management of its opex-
ations to the end that all of the salaries
which are found reasonable in the preced-
ing opinion for managerial services are.
for services efficiently and competently
performed. It shall report to the Commis-
sion the action taken in this regard, and
shall take such further action as the
Comnission may direct through its staff;

In the usage of funds derived from fares
berein authorized, Pasadena City Lines,
Inc., shall direct its funds to meeting
the expenses of its operations, to rehabil-
itating its properties, to acquiring new
buses and to the accumulation and mainte-
nance of 2 cash reserve as indicated in the
preceding opinion;

On or before July 1, 1967, Pasadena City
Lines, Inc., shall acquire and put into
sexrvice five new buses, each having a
capacity of not less than 35 passengers.
Pasadena City Lines, Inc., shall inform
the Commission in writing as each new bus
is acquired and put into service pursuant
;gothis-subparagraph and subparagraph a,
above.

4. The exercise of the authority granted by the above para-
graph 2 is made subject to the fbllowing conditions:

2. The schedule changes “o be made shall be
consistent with the uaintenance of good
on-time perforxmance in the day-to~day oper-
ations. Pasadera City Lines, Inc., shall
maintein close supervision over its opera-
tions to assure itself that the desired
quality of on~time performance is being
achieved. It shall report to the Cormis-
sion monthly concerning its on-time per-
formance, and shall take such steps as the
Commission wmay direct through its staff
towarxd the maintenance of a reasonable
level of performance:; '

- =23~




£.48028 snd., C.8359 NB *

Any substitution of 35-passenger buses in
sexvice where 45~passenger buses are now
being operated should be such that an in-
crease in the number of standing passengers
now tramsported beyond a single fare zone
weuld pot result. _

S. Tariff'pdblications,require& to be made by Paéadena City
Lines, Inc., as a result of the order herein may be médg
effective not earlier than five days after :he'effé¢tiveldate hercof
on not less than five days' notice td-the Commission and to7the
public, provided that Pasadena City Lines, Inc., has first filed
with the Commission its acceptance of thelconditibns‘SpéCified
in paragraphs 3 and 4 above. | | |

6. The authority herein granted shall expire unléss‘:
exercised within ninety days after the effective date_of;this
order. | ‘ | "'

7. In addition to the required posting and‘fiiing Qf’
tariffs, Pasadera City Lines, Inc., shall givé notice to the publie
by posting in its buses a printed explanation of itSfféres and
route changes. It shall also print and make available to the.
public printed schedules setting forth‘the'timetab;es.whicﬁ are |
established pursuant to authority herein granted., tIhe notices
to be posted in the buses shall be posted ot less than five days
before the effective date of the fare changes and‘shallirééaiﬁ~

posted for a periqd of not less than‘thirty*daysg




A.48028 And., C.8359 NB *

8. The directive which is contained in ordering pa:ag::'aph 1
of Decision No. 68121 that Pasadena City Limes, Inc., acquire a
total of 15 new buses is superseded by the prov:.sions of t:h:f.s order. |
The effective date of this order shall. be ten days after
the date herxeof. | | | o
Dated at San Froncisco , Califoruia, Jth:‘.s_'g{ﬁ-?day B
of ® JUNE . 1966. | o T




PASADENA CITY LINES, INC. First Revised Page &
: . Cancels - V
~ Original Page 4

Appendix A

SECTION 2.  ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS (Continued)
Route No. 2. Lincoln - B{11l

Commencing at the intersection of Lincoln Avenue
and Altadena Drive, thence along Lincoln Avenue,
Orange Grove Boulevard, Pasadena Avenue, Colorado

3oulevard, Kill Avenue, Woodbury Road and Holliston
Avenue to Mendocino Street. ,

Route No. 3. TFair Oaks - Lake

Cbmmencin§ at the intersection of Fair Oaks Avenue
and Warpello Street, thence along Fair Oaks Avenue,

gg;orado Boulevard, and Lake Avenuve to Altadena
lve - N !

Route No. 4. Los Robles - South Lake

Weelday and Saturday Route

Commencing at the intersection of Santz Anita Avenue
and Calaveras Street, thence along Santa Anita Avenue,
Woodbury Road, Los Robles Avenue, Colorado Boulevard,
Lake Avenue, San Pasqual Street, Hill Avenue and
Oakdale Street to Allen Avenue. Returnm via Allen
Avenue, and San Pasqual Street to Lake Averue, thence

via the reverse of the going route to point of
begimning. '

*Swmday and Holiday Route

Commencing at the intersection of Santa Anita Avenue
dnd Calaveras Street, thence along Santa Anita Awezue,
Woodbury Road, Los Robles Avenue, Colorado Boulevard
(changes headsign to No. 5), Allen Avenuve, New York
Drive, Altadena Drive, Washington Soulevard, Allen

Avenue, Colorado Zoulevard (changes headsign to No. 4),
to point of beginning. : oL

Issued by California Public Utilities Commission |
*Changed by Decision No. 70884 , Application No. 48028.




) 'sw' @ .

Appendix A PASADENA CITY LINES, INC. TFirst Revised Page 5
Cancels
Original Page 5

SECTION 2. ROUTE DESCRIPTIONS (Continued)

Route No. 5. Allen Avenue - West Califormia

Commencing at the intersection of California Boulevard
and Arroyo Boulevard, thence along California Boulevard,
Fair QOaks Avenue, Colorado Boulevard, Allen Avenue,

New York Drive and Altadena Drive to Washington Boulevard.
Return via Washington 3Boulevard to Allen Avenue, thence
via the reverse of the going route to the intersection

of Grand Avenue and California Boulevard, thence via
Grand Avenue, la Loma Road and Arroyo Boulevard to -
Califormis Boulevard. S

*Sunday and Holiday Route

See Route 4 description for combined Routes 4 and 5.

Route No. 6. Marengo - Glenarm - Linda Vista -
Cax Grove - roothill soulewvard

Commencing at the intersection of Foothill Boulevard
and Commonuwealth Avenue, in the County of Los Angeles,
thence along Foothill Boulevard, Foothill Freeway,
Michigan Avenue turn-off, Daleridge Road, Alminar
Avenue, Bagptiste Way, Viro Road, Michigan Avenue, Oak
Grove Drive, Berkshire Place, Foothill Freeway, Linda
Vista Avenue, Seco Street, Rosemont Avenue, Crange
Grove Boulevard, Colorado Boulevard, Los Robles Avenue,
and Glenarm Street to Marengo Avenue. Return via
Marengo Avenue, Ohio Street, Euclid Avenue, and Alpine
Street to Los Robles Avenue, thence via the reverse of
the going route to the intersection of Linda Vista
Avenue and Seco Street, thence via Linda Vista Avenue,
Highland Drive, Foothill Freeway, 3erkshire Place, Oak
Grove Drive, Michigan Avenue, Viro Road, Baptiste Way,
Alminar Avenue, Daleridge Road, Michigan Avenue and
Foothill Boulevard to point of beginming. -

*Also:
Along -Oak Grove Drive from Michigan Avenue to the Jet
Propulsion Laboratory and return to point of beginning.

Issued by California Public Utilities Commissiom.

*Changed by Decision No. 70 » Application No. 48028.

LS
-




A.48028 Amd. SW/NB *

- APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 2

Proposed Changes in Routes and Schedules |

Weekdays Discontinue night service from downtown
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 P.M.

‘Saturdays Discontinue 5:20 A.M. trip from Colorado
" and Fair Oaks to Rosemead and return.

Discontinue 5:30 A.M. trip from Colorado

and Fair Osks to Temple City and veturn.

Discontinue night service from dewntown
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 P.M.

Reduce Highland Park service from 30 to
60-minute frequency.

*.

Discontinue 6:10 AM. trip from Coloxado
and Fair Oaks to Rosemead and return.

Discontinne night service from downtown
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 P.M. -

Reschedule A.M. pesk service from 12 to
15-minute frequency.

Reschedule P.M. peak service from 15-
minute frequency to 17 to 20-minute
frequency.

Discontinue night service from downtown -
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 P.M.

Discontinue‘ A.M. service before 6:30 A
iscontinue night service from downtown
Pasedena after approximately 10:30 P.M.

Discontinue A.M. sexvice before 6:55 A.M.
Discontinue night service from dovmtown
Pasadensa after approximately 11:00 P.M.

Reschedule A.M. and P.M. peak service from
12 to lé-minute headway.

Discontinue night service from downtown
Pasadena after approximately 10:30‘ P.M.

Discontinue service before 5:40. A;M.'

iscontinue service from downtown Pasadena
after approximately 10:30 P.M. '

* Not authorized.




. A.48028 Amd. SW/NB *

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 2

Chaages

Discontinue 6:30 A.M. trip from Fair Oaks
to Mariposa and return. :
Discontinue night service from downtown
Pasadena after approximately 10:50 P.M.
Schedule service on straight 40-minute.
heacway, instead of 30 minutes, from
8:00 AM. z0 2:00 2.M. .

Discontinue service before 6:00 A.M.

Discontinue night service from downtown
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 P.M.

Discontinue service before 6:12 A.M.
Discontinue night service f£rom downtown
Pasadena after approximately 10:30 P.M.

Discontinue service on Highland Perk
branch of line. R
Combine Los Robles service with Allen Avenue
leg of Route 5 and schedule service on 80-
mimgtgoheadway from approximately 7:30 A.M.
to 6: P.M. ‘

Discontinue service after 9:44 P.M. from
Colorado and Fair Oaks to Arroyo and
Califormia and returum.

Discontinue, sexvice before 6:38 AM.
Discontinue night service after 8:28 P.M.
from Colorado and Fair Oaks to Altadenma
and Washington and return.

Discontinue service ‘on Califormia branch
oL line. ‘ ‘

Combine Ali.n Avenue service with Los Robles
leg of Route 4 and schedule service on 80-
mingtgoh;adway from approximately 7:30 A.M.
to 6: M.

Extend A.M. and P.M. service to Jet Propul-
sion Laboratory om 90-day trial basis.
Reduce A.M. and P.M. peak service from
35-minute to 70-minute headway. -
Discontinue all service after 90-day trial
period. | )

Discontinue service.
Discontinue regular service. Retain school ‘
service. :

c;'

Discontinue service.

Not authorized.

End of Appendix B .




